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April 17, 2019WORKING GROUP MEETING #5
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NORTH VENTURA 

COORDINATED AREA PLAN

Agenda

1. Schedule and Work to Date
2.	 What We’ve Heard
3. 	Planning Framework

•	Historic Context
•	Matadero Creek
•	Open Space
•	Mobility Considerations
•	Urban Design Framework

4.  Possible Building Types
5.	 Potential Uses for NVCAP
6.  Planning Game
7.  Report-out on Ideas and Trade-offs
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2018

We Are Here
April 17

Community Workshop #1
2.5.19

Community Workshop #2
6.11.19

Final City Council 
Action on Plan & 

CEQA Certification

WG #1 
10.18

WG #2 
11.18

WG #3 
1.19

WG #5 
4.19

WG #6 
5.19 

Orientation  
& Process

Existing 
Conditions

Visioning

Visioning Discussion of Plan 
Alternatives

Plan  
Alternatives 
Refinement

Preferred Plan 
Discussion

Plan  
Alternatives 
Development

Joint Session 
 with City  
Council 

3.19 City Council 
Meeting 

8.19

* Quarterly Check-Ins 
with City Council

Decision-Maker 
Meeting*

Decision-Maker 
Meeting*

(Reserve Meeting)

Final Review

WG #7 
7.19

WG #8 
8.19

WG #8 
12.19

2019 2020

EXISTING CONDITIONS

DEVELOP PLAN OPTIONS

CREATE DRAFT PLAN

PREPARE ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT

Schedule & Work To Date
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What We’ve Heard

“Keep our 
neighborhood diverse 
and inclusive.”

“Connect to Cal 
Ave.”

“Honor the history of the 
site.”

“We need more street 
trees.”

“Highlight the 
creek.”

“A neighborhood for 
bikers and walkers.”

“Too much 
concrete.”

“Good design that is 
sensitive to existing 
family homes.”

“Open space that 
is welcoming and 
feels public.”

AFFORDABLE HOUSING
HOUSING OF ALL TYPES
SENIOR HOUSING
ARTIST’S HOUSING

LIMIT CAR ACCESS TO & 
THROUGH THE SITE

SLOW THE FLOW
RESTORE VISUAL ACCESS
CREATE A LINEAR PARK 

CONTINUE BIKE LANES ON 
PARK BLVD
REDUCE CAR TRAFFIC
WIDER SIDEWALKS
LANDSCAPE BUFFERS 

MORE LANDSCAPING
LESS SURFACE 
PARKING

SOCIOECONOMIC DIVERSITY
ETHNIC DIVERSITY
NO DISPLACEMENT
AFFORDABILITY

SAFE CROSSING AT PAGE 
MILL ROAD & ASH
IMPROVE PARK BLVD

KEEP FRY’S
RAILROAD SPUR
CHINESE AMERICAN HISTORY
CANNING INDUSTRY

MITIGATE THE HEAT ISLAND EFFECT
IMPROVE THE PEDESTRIAN 
EXPERIENCE

DIGNIFIED ARCHITECTURE
CHARM AND LIVEABILITY
VARIED ROOF-LINES

SAFETY
PLACE FOR FAMILIES

“Create housing 
for our teachers, 
nurses, and 
firefighters.”

“Reduce cut-through 
traffic from at Olive 
and Pepper Streets.”

“Enforce sufficient 
setbacks so we aren’t 
living in an urban 
canyon.”

“Include as much 
affordable housing in 
NVCAP as possible.”

“Please no modern, ugly, 
bare buildings. Palo Alto is 
famous for Craftsman and 
Spanish style housing.”

STEPBACKS TO REDUCE VISUAL 
MASS
LOWER HEIGHTS AT SIDEWALK
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Planning Framework
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N
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El Camino Real

Alma Street

•	 Two eras: the Chew 
Family era (1918-1936) 
and the Sutter Packing 
era (1928-1949)

Historic Resource Evaluation  340 Portage Avenue 
  Palo Alto, California 
 

   
February 26, 2019 - 19 - Page & Turnbull, Inc. 
 

 
Figure 51. Planting beds are planted with trees 
at the northeast corner of the building. View 

southwest. 
 

 
Figure 52. A planting bed with flowers is located 

in front of a sign for Fry’s Electronics at the 
southeast corner of the building. View north. 

 
Figure 53. A planting bed with small deciduous 
trees along the cement loading platform at the 

rear façade of the building. View southeast. 

 
Figure 54. Park strips planted with sycamore 

trees are located along the northeast façade of 
the building. View southwest. 

 
Figure 55. The one-story, wood frame former 
office building to the southeast of 340 Portage 

Avenue. View south. 

 
Figure 56. The primary façade of the former 

office building to the southeast of 340 Portage 
Avenue. View southeast. 

Sutter Packing Era

Chew Family Era

Historic Resource Evaluation  340 Portage Avenue 
  Palo Alto, California 
 

   
February 26, 2019 - 16 - Page & Turnbull, Inc. 
 

 
Figure 37. Interior of 340 Portage Avenue, 

occupied by Fry’s Electronics. 

 
Figure 38. Exposed wood of a monitor roof, 

visible in 340 Portage Avenue. 
 

 
Figure 39. Interior of 340 Portage Avenue with 

café addition on right. 

 
Figure 40. Interior of 380 Portage Avenue, 

occupied by Playground Global. 
 

 
Figure 41. Interior of 380 Portage Avenue with 

kitchen, dining area, and partitioned office 
additions. 

 

 
Figure 42. Preserved concrete floors in 380 

Portage Avenue. 

Sutter Packing Era

Chew Family Era

Office Building

Historic Context: Buildings
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N

Caltrain Corridor
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El Camino Real

Alma Street

•	 Town of Mayfield 
formed in 1855, what 
is now south Palo Alto

•	 In 1925 Mayfielders 
agreed to annexation 
by Palo Alto

•	 Fry’s building is 
a complex of 
warehouses that were 
added over time; they 
are not recognized on 
the local registry

•	 Fry’s Complex and the 
office building on Ash 
Street are eligible for 
listing on the California 
Register at the local 
level, for its association 
with the history of the 
canning industry in 
Santa Clara County

•	 No other buildings 
within the NVCAP 
boundary are eligible 
as historic resources

Historic Context: Buildings



8 CITY OF PALO ALTOPERKINS + WILL
NORTH VENTURA 

COORDINATED AREA PLAN

N

Matadero Creek: Existing Conditions

•	 Existing 60’ easement inclusive of the creek

•	 Under the jurisdiction of the SCVWD

•	 Provides 100 year flood control for the Matadero Watershed

•	 Contamination plume is not currently beneath the creek, but has the 
potential to migrate
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COORDINATED AREA PLAN

N

Engineered Edge with Occupiable SpaceNaturalized Edge

Examples of Other Creek Improvements

•	 Assembling team of consultants to analyze feasibility of three 
scenarios:

-- Naturalization and removal of the concrete channel within 
the plan area

-- Partial naturalization and partial removal of the concrete 
channel

-- Retention of concrete channel with new occupiable space 
adjacent to channel 
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N

	 Existing Park

	 Potential Park

	 Potential Open Space Additions

1.0	 Area in Acres

0.6 Acres

1.2 Acres

1.0 Acres

Sarah Wallis Park
0.3 Acres

Boulware Park
1.5 Acres

?

Caltrain Corridor

Park Boulevard

Ash Street
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El Camino Real

Alma Street

•	 Existing Open Space 
	 - Boulware Park 
	 - Sarah Wallis Park

•	 Middle of site is 
underserved even 
if Boulware Park is 
extended 
	 - Extensions would 
bring total park up to 
2.1 acres 
	 - Unknown if feasible 

Potential Open Space 
Additions:

•	 Linear park along creek 
	 - 60’ wide easement 
including the existing 
creek 
	 - 1.0 Acres

•	 Railroad Greenway  
	 - 60’ wide 
	 - 1.2 Acres

Open Space
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N

Olive-Pepper 
traffic calming

El Camino Real-
Oregon Expwy 
improvements

Park Blvd 
improvements

Mobility Considerations

Site access & 
internal 

connectivity

Portage Ave
improvements

Site parking 
considerations

Mobility Considerations
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N

El Camino Real – Oregon Expwy Study bike/ped
crossing at Ash
- Safety/Traffic/Cost 

concerns
- Further study needed

Study new right turn 
lane from El Camino 
to Oregon
- Improve traffic operations 
along El Camino

New carpool lanes on Page 
Mill west of El Camino
- Santa Clara County Expressways Plan

New right turn lane
El Camino to Page Mill
- Other pedestrian safety 
improvements

Improve bike/ped
crossings at Oregon 
and El Camino

Already Planned

New Proposal

Mobility Considerations
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N

Vision for El Camino/Oregon Expwy
from Grand Boulevard Palo Alto Safety Study  

Mobility Considerations
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N

Park Boulevard

Two-way cycle track
- North side of Park Blvd
- From Lambert to Oregon
- Currently under study

Consolidate driveways 
with future development
- North side of Park Blvd
- To minimize conflicts with 

cycle track

Add left turn signal phase
- Park onto Oregon on-ramp
- Additional studies required
- Limited ROW

Portage extension 
& signal at Park Ave
- May need to facilitate 
site egress

Already Planned

New Proposal

Mobility Considerations
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N

Portage Avenue

Class III bike lane from 
El Camino to Park
- Per Palo Alto Bicycle and 
Pedestrian Plan

Improve 
Portage/Hansen 
Intersections
- Hotspot for bike collisions
- Improve vehicle access

Primary route 
for vehicle 
access to site

Extend Portage to Park
- To improve vehicle access 

to site
- Further study required

Already Planned

New Proposal

Mobility Considerations
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N

Mobility Considerations
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N

Vision for Portage-Hansen Intersection
From Grand Boulevard Palo Alto Safety Study

Mobility Considerations
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N

Olive – Pepper Traffic Calming

Planned Signalized 
Crosswalk
- Across ECR at Olive

Ban Left Turns onto 
Ash from Pepper/Olive
- Prevents neighborhood 

intrusion and cut-through 
traffic

Speed bumps on Olive
- Traffic calming to reduce 
speed and cut-through traffic

Already Planned

New Proposal

Mobility Considerations
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N

Site Access and Internal Connectivity

Ash Connector
- Extend Ash from Olive 

to Acacia or Portage 
- Bike/ped only? 

Portage Connector
- Extend Portage to Park
- Add traffic signal

Already Planned

New Proposal

Mobility Considerations



20 CITY OF PALO ALTOPERKINS + WILL
NORTH VENTURA 

COORDINATED AREA PLAN

N

Pepper-Olive:
Consider parking 
impacts created by 
new development

Parking Considerations

For buildout of plan area:
• Time limits on street parking
• TDM requirements and parking best 

practices for new development

Mobility Considerations



21 CITY OF PALO ALTOPERKINS + WILL
NORTH VENTURA 

COORDINATED AREA PLAN

Oregon Expressway

	 Color Fill Indicates Common Ownership

	 Recently Developed or Entitled Parcels
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Alma StreetParcel Ownership Conditions
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Type IIIA over Type I

Type IIIA

Maximum Stories (wood)

Maximum Building Height

Fire-Resistance Requirements

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Fire Walls

5

85’

2 hrs

1 hr

1 hr 

1hr 

3 hrs

Type VA

Maximum Stories (wood)

Building Height

Fire-Resistance Requirements

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Fire Walls

4

60’

1 hr

1 hr

1 hr 

1hr 

2 hrs

Type IIIA (wood)

Type I (concrete)

85’

Type VA over Type I

Type VA (wood)

Type I (concrete) Type I (concrete)

60’

15’
20’

10’
10’
10’
10’

Type VA (wood)

55’

15’

10’
10’
10’
10’

35’
15’

10’

10’

10’

10’
10’
10’
10’
10’
10’

Residential

Parking

•	 30 du/acre

•	 35’ height

•	 Lucrative for-sale product

•	 More difficult to finance 
affordable units

•	 Parking in structure or podium

Possible Building Type: Townhomes
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N

Possible Building Type: Townhomes
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N

Type IIIA over Type I

Type IIIA

Maximum Stories (wood)

Maximum Building Height

Fire-Resistance Requirements

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Fire Walls

5

85’

2 hrs

1 hr

1 hr 

1hr 

3 hrs

Type VA

Maximum Stories (wood)

Building Height

Fire-Resistance Requirements

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Fire Walls

4

60’

1 hr

1 hr

1 hr 

1hr 

2 hrs

Type IIIA (wood)

Type I (concrete)

85’

Type VA over Type I

Type VA (wood)

Type I (concrete) Type I (concrete)

60’

15’
20’

10’
10’
10’
10’

Type VA (wood)

55’

15’

10’
10’
10’
10’

35’
15’

10’

10’

10’

10’
10’
10’
10’
10’
10’

Residential

Parking

•	 85 du/acre

•	 65’ height limit

•	 Option for 15’ groundfloor for retail, 
office, or community space

•	 At least 15% affordable units

•	 Parking below grade or in podium

Possible Building Type: Multi-family Residential or Mixed Use (Type V)



26 CITY OF PALO ALTOPERKINS + WILL
NORTH VENTURA 

COORDINATED AREA PLAN

N

45’ 45’55’

Possible Building Type: Multi-family Residential or Mixed Use (Type V)
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N

Type IIIA over Type I

Type IIIA

Maximum Stories (wood)

Maximum Building Height

Fire-Resistance Requirements

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Fire Walls

5

85’

2 hrs

1 hr

1 hr 

1hr 

3 hrs

Type VA

Maximum Stories (wood)

Building Height

Fire-Resistance Requirements

Exterior Bearing Walls

Interior Bearing Walls

Floor Construction

Roof Construction

Fire Walls

4

60’

1 hr

1 hr

1 hr 

1hr 

2 hrs

Type IIIA (wood)

Type I (concrete)

85’

Type VA over Type I

Type VA (wood)

Type I (concrete) Type I (concrete)

60’

15’
20’

10’
10’
10’
10’

Type VA (wood)

55’

15’

10’
10’
10’
10’

35’
15’

10’

10’

10’

10’
10’
10’
10’
10’
10’

Residential

Parking

•	 120 du/acre

•	 85’ height limit

•	 Option for 15’ groundfloor for retail, 
office, or community space

•	 At least 15% affordable units

•	 Parking below grade or in podium

Possible Building Type: Multi-family Residential or Mixed Use (Type III)
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N

75’ 85’

Possible Building Type: Multi-family Residential or Mixed Use (Type III)
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PACE OF RESIDENTIAL PERMITTING
By the end of 2017, Palo Alto was about 20 percent of the way 
toward meeting its 2015 to 2023 Regional Housing Needs Allocation 
(RHNA) overall

Progress Toward Meeting 2015-2023 RHNA
By Income Category

0
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ts

Income Category

Remaining

Produced as of 2017

• Palo Alto is on track 
to meet its allocation 
in the Above 
Moderate income 
category

• Progress toward 
meeting RHNA goals 
in the lower income 
categories lags 
behind

Source: City of Palo Alto Housing Element, 2015 to 2023; Annual Housing Element Progress Report, 2017. 2

Pace of Residential Permitting

432

2018 Goal in # of units  
(50% of total allocation)

 Total # of units as per RHNA Goal

Units Produced as of 2018

346

42 42

691

139

278 294
305

587

216

56

By the end of 2018 Palo Alto was about 22 percent of the way toward meeting its 
2015 to 2023 Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) overall
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Housing Affordable
Housing

Office Retail

Potential Uses for NVCAP

•	Current residential zoning for the Fry’s site is RM-30

- 30 dwelling units per acre

- This can be equivalent to 35 feet of height

- Potential for density in RM-30 to increase with Housing Work Plan

•	The areas of the site that could most likely to be redeveloped into 
housing are currently occupied by commercial uses
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Housing Affordable
Housing

Office Retail

Potential Uses for NVCAP

•	Our economic consultant estimates that new 100% affordable 
projects require a density of 120 units per acre (about 5 
stories) to be viable in Palo Alto 

•	Affordable housing is very difficult to fund 

•	 In January 2019, the City Council approved the first 100% 
affordable housing project in seven years

•	The City requires that at least 15% of all units built for sale 
are offered as affordable units and the payment of a 
housing mitigation fee for rentals OR inclusionary units as an 
alternative



32 CITY OF PALO ALTOPERKINS + WILL
NORTH VENTURA 

COORDINATED AREA PLAN

Housing Affordable
Housing

Office Retail

Potential Uses for NVCAP

•	Palo Alto is at the top of the market for office and R&D space

•	Office space is very valuable in this area; the annual cap  
(equal to ~50,000 sf) has increased the premium office space 
demands

•	Currently the NVCAP site is occupied by mostly small to medium  
businesses

•	$8-9 per square foot for office in the plan area; $5-7 per square 
foot for R&D in plan area (rental housing pays about $5 per 
square foot)
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Housing Affordable
Housing

Office Retail

Potential Uses for NVCAP

•	Fry’s lease is up at the end of 2019

•	The nature of retail is changing 

•	Our economic consultant says that big box retailers are 
unlikely to locate in North Ventura, making an uncertain 
future for the Fry’s space

•	Additional retail in the plan area will rely on more people 
living and working in this area for support


